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This matter has been under consideration by me at the request 
of officers of both the old counties and the new counties, the principal 
difficulty seeming to be with reference to determining just what par· 
ticular instruments should be delivered and what should not be. In 
many chattel mortgages, etc., while the property is perhaps sufficiently 
described, its location is not so described that it may be ascertained 
from the instrument whether the property is situated in tne old or In 
the new county. After going over the matter with a number of the 
officers of these counties I have advised them that they should adopt 
a unform practice with reference to these instruments, such practice 
to be substantially as follows: 

If it can be clearly ascertained from the instrument itself whether 
it should remah in the old county or delivered to the new county, the 
decision should be controlled by the instrument. If it is impossible to 
ascertain such fact from the instrument, then inquiry should be made 
of the mortgagee, incorporators named in the articles of incorpora· 
tion, holders contract notes, etc., regarding the location of the prop· 
erty and such location should control. 

I know of no constitutional provision which might be construed as 
prohibiting the delivery of the original instruments to a new county. 
You should, therefore, advise the County Clerk of Custer County as 
you have indicated in your letter and direct him to deliver to the 
new county all such instruments as he may be able to ascertain prop' 
erly belong to such new county. 

Respectfully, 

S. C. FORD, 

Attorney General. 

Gopher Poison-Formaldehyde-Sale Of-County Agent. 
In accordance with Chapter 96, Session Laws of 1917, 

the Board of County Commissioners may authorize a County 
Agent to dispose of gopher poison, and such may be done 
without infringing upon rights of registered pharmacists. 

Mr. Fred C. Gabriel, 
County Attorney 
Malta, Montana. 

Dear Sir: 

March 28th, 1919. 

I am in receipt of your letter of recent date in which you request 
my opinion as to whether or not a County Agent may sell formelde­
hyde and gopher poison without being a registered pharmacist. 

Section 5 of Chapter 96 of the Session Laws of Montana of 1917 
reads as follows: 

"The Board of County Commissioners of any county may, 
from time to time, purchase such quantities and amounts of 
poison as the board may deem proper, and may furnish such 
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poison to any person or persons appointed in accordance with 
the provisions of Section 1 of this Act to exterminate gophers, 
and may furnish such poison to other persons desiring to use 
the same for the extermination of gophers at the actual cost 
thereof. * * *" 
Section 12, Chapter 134, Session Laws of 1915, provides: 

"* * * Provided that nothing in this Act shall inter· 
fere with the keeping, distributing or handling of drugs, acids 
or poisons by merchants or corporations, for use in their 
business when kept in original and plainly labeled packages. 

'" * *" 
Section 1633 of the Revised Codes of 1907 provides: 
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"* * * Provided, that nothing in this Act shall inter­
fere with the business of those merchants who keep on sale 
such poisons, acids, and chemicals as are regularly used in 
agriculture, mining and the arts, when kept and sold for such 
purposes only, in sealed and plainly labeled packages; * * *" 
You are advised that if the Board of County Commissioners desig-

nate or appoints the County Agent or other person or persons to dis· 
tribute or dispose of poisons to other persons desiring to use the same, 
fr the purpose of exterminating gophers, in accordance with Chapter 
96, Session Laws of 1917, such distribution or disposal may be done 
thru the Board of County Commissioners without infringing upon the 
rights of registered pharmacists. 

Respectfully, 

S. C. FORD, 

Attorney General. 

School Teachers' Retirement Fund-Compensation-De­
duction. 

Where a school teacher receives compensation for twelve 
months, a deduction of $1.00 should be made for each month. 

Chapter 95 of the 1915 Session Laws is binding on all 
public school teachers. 

Mr. Leonard Goodwin, 
County Attorney, 
Hamilton, Montal).a. 

Dear Sir: 

March 28th, 1919. 

I have your letter of March 7th, submitting two questions involv­
ing the interpretation of Sections 4 and 16 of Chapter 95 of the 1915 
Session Laws, commonly known as the School Teachers' eRtirement 
Fund Law. 

As to rour first question, Section 4 provides that there shall be 
deducted from the salary of every teacher subject to the provisions of 
this Act $1.00 from the compensation paid to such teacher, "for every 
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